

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM MIXTON,

Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. CR-19-0276-PR

Court of Appeals
Case No. 2 CA-CR 2017-0217

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. CR2016038001

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Jared G. Keenan
AZ Bar No. 027068
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011-0148
(602) 650-1854
jkeenanacluaz.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The federal third-party doctrine was crafted around archaic technology.....	2
II. The third-party doctrine is ill-suited to life in the modern world.....	4
A. Digital technologies and services collect vast volumes of personal information—often without people’s knowledge, consent, or affirmative choice.....	5
B. Neither federal law nor public opinion supports the fiction that information in the hands of third parties is no longer private.....	8
III. Arizona should follow other states that have rejected the third-party doctrine and produced workable rules that protect individual privacy.	10
A. Washington has interpreted the Private Affairs Clause of its state constitution to reject the federal third-party doctrine.....	11
B. Eleven other states also interpret their state constitutions to reject the federal third-party doctrine with respect to at least some categories of information.....	13
IV. Arizona should follow other states that have rejected the third-party doctrine and produced workable rules that protect individual privacy.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	9
<i>Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 529 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1974).....	14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	passim
<i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 612 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1980)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	2, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Blood</i> , 507 N.E.2d 1029 (Mass. 1987).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Fulgiam</i> , 73 N.E.3d 798 (Mass. 2017).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Melilli</i> , 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989).....	16
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	9
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	9
<i>Missouliau v. Bd. of Regents of Higher Educ.</i> , 675 P.2d 962 (Mont. 1984).....	17
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 602 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1979).....	15

<i>People v. Chapman</i> , 679 P.2d 62 (Cal. 1984).....	13, 15
<i>People v. Corr</i> , 682 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1984)	15
<i>People v. DeLaire</i> , 610 N.E.2d 1277 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993).....	16
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 458 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1969).....	15
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 222 P.3d 925 (Colo. 2009)	15
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 452 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983).....	16
<i>People v. Lamb</i> , 732 P.2d 1216 (Colo. 1987)	15
<i>People v. Larkin</i> , 239 Cal. Rptr. 760 (Ct. App. 1987).....	15
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	14
<i>People v. Timmons</i> , 690 P.2d 213 (Colo. 1984)	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	passim
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	20
<i>Schultz v. City of Phoenix</i> , 18 Ariz. 35 (1916)	11
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	17

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	3, 9, 14, 15
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	20
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 800 P.2d 1112 (Wash. 1990)	12
<i>State v. Butterworth</i> , 737 P.2d 1297 (Wash. Ct. App. 1987)	12
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986)	12
<i>State v. Hempele</i> , 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990)	14
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014)	12, 13
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 450 A.2d 952 (N.J. 1982)	2, 13, 14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003)	12
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 156 P.3d 893 (Wash. 2007)	12
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 875 A.2d 866 (N.J. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Mollica</i> , 554 A.2d 1315 (N.J. 1989)	14
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 688 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1984)	12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 941 P.2d 441 (Mont. 1997)	17

<i>State v. Reid</i> , 945 A.2d 26 (N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>State v. Rothman</i> , 779 P.2d 1 (Haw. 1989).....	15
<i>State v. Scheetz</i> , 950 P.2d 722 (Mont. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 760 P.2d 1162 (Idaho 1988).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 810 P.2d 415 (Utah 1991)	16
<i>State v. Valle</i> , 196 Ariz. 324 (2000)	19
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 324 P.3d 876 (Haw. 2014).....	2, 15
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1963)	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	3
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	20

Other Authorities

Aleecia M. McDonald & Lorrie Faith Cranor, <i>The Cost of Reading Privacy Policies</i> , 4 I/S: J. Law & Policy 543 (2008).....	8
Allen St. John, <i>How Facebook Tracks You, Even When You’re Not on Facebook</i> , Consumer Reports (April 11, 2018).....	5
Bennett Cyphers and Gennie Gebhart, <i>Behind the One-Way Mirror: A Deep Dive Into the Technology of Modern Surveillance</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Dec. 2, 2019).....	6
Mary Madden & Lee Raine, <i>Americans’ Attitudes About Privacy, Security, and Surveillance</i> , Pew Research Center (May 20, 2015).....	10
Neil Richards & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>Taking Trust Seriously In Privacy Law</i> , 19 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 431 (2016)	8
Shoshana Zuboff, <i>The Age of Surveillance Capitalism</i> (2019)	5
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Learning from All Fifty States: How to Apply the Fourth Amendment and Its State Analogs to Protect Third Party Information from Unreasonable Search</i> , 55 Cath. U. L. Rev. 373 (2006).....	13
Stuart A. Thompson & Charlie Warzel, <i>Twelve Million Phones, One Dataset, Zero Privacy</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 2019	8
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019).....	11
